

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>Trial Court: District Court, Delta County, Colorado Trial Court Judges: Hon. Charles R. Greenacre Case Number: 2013 CV 9</p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: September 9, 2014 2:25 PM</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Plaintiff/Appellant:</p> <p>Toni Andre</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants/Appellees:</p> <p>Lena Meredith; Harold Meredith; USC, Inc.</p>	
<p>Scott D. Sweeney, #28854 Shawna M. Ruetz, #44909 WILSON ELSER MOSKOWITZ EDELMAN & DICKER, LLP 1225 17th Street, Ste 2750 Denver, CO 80202 Tel: (303) 572-5300 Fax: (303) 572-5301 Scott.Sweeney@wilsonelser.com Shawna.Ruetz@wilsonelser.com Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees</p>	<p>Case Number: 2014 CA 516</p> <p>Division Courtroom</p>
<p>AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Nature of the Case and Court of Proceedings.....	1
B. Statement of the Facts	2
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Legal Standard for Summary Judgment.....	5
B. A Finding in a Preliminary Criminal Hearing of Probable Cause Establishes a Rebuttable Resumption for Subsequent Malicious Prosecution Claims	5
1. Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issues.....	6
2. Andre Failed to Establish the Elements of Malicious Prosecution.....	6
3. Colorado Appellate Authority Supports a Rebuttable Presumption of Probable Cause Applies to Malicious Prosecution Claims.....	7
C. This Court Has, and Should, Recognize a Rebuttable Presumption of Probable Cause in Subsequent Malicious Prosecution Actions.....	10
1. Legal Standard Regarding Presumptions.....	10

2.	The Presumption of Probable Cause is Proper Based on Colorado Case Law and Applicable Facts	10
3.	Andre Had a Fair and Full Opportunity to Defend Herself at the Preliminary Hearing	11
4.	Andre’s Public Policy and Probability of Probable Cause Arguments Fail for a Lack of Legal Support	13
D.	The Rebuttable Presumption of Probable Cause in a Subsequent Malicious Prosecution Action Can and Has Been Used to Obtain Summary Judgment	14
1.	Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue	14
2.	Legal Authority Supports the Use of Probable Cause Rebuttable Presumption for Summary Judgment	15
E.	The Rebuttable Presumption of Probable Cause was Addressed by the Merediths in their Motion for Summary Judgment	18
1.	Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue	18
2.	The Rebuttable Presumption for Probable Cause was Raised in the Merediths’ Motion for Summary Judgment	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	22
V.	REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS FEES	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Adamson v. May Co</i> , 456 N.E. 2d 1212 (Ohio App. 1982).....	10, 17, 18
<i>Barton v. Blea</i> , 2006 WL 3262831 (D.Colo. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Bell v. Dillard Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1451 (10th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Catillo v. Koppes-Conway</i> , 148 P.3d 289 (Colo. App. 2006).....	23
<i>Cont'l Air Lines, Inc. v. Keenan</i> , 731 P.2d 708 (Colo. 1987).....	19
<i>Hewitt v. Rice</i> , 119 P.3d 541 (Colo. App. 2004).....	6
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 655 P.2d 382 (Colo. 1982).....	15, 20
<i>Rose v. Bartle</i> , 871 F.2d 331 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Schenck v. Minolta Office Systems, Inc.</i> , 802 P.2d 1131 (Colo. App. 1990).....	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Stainer v. San Luis Valley Land & Mining Co.</i> , 166 F. 220 (8th Cir. 1908).....	15, 20
<i>White v. Frank</i> , 855 F.2d 956 (2nd Cir. 1988).....	15, 20

Wigger v. McKee,
809 P.2d 999 (Colo. App. 1990).....8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 20

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 13-17-10222

OTHER

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 663, comment h (1997)..... 16
